

No. 18-185

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FRANKLIN LEE HAGENBECK, WILLIAM E. RAPP,
and the UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK, NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD'S MILITARY LAW TASK FORCE, NATIONAL VETERANS
COUNCIL FOR LEGAL REDRESS, NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM, NOT IN MY MARINE CORPS, COMMON
DEFENSE, GEORGIA MILITARY WOMEN, WOMEN VETERANS
UNITED COMMITTEE, INC. AND PROTECT OUR DEFENDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JANE DOE
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Saul P. Morgenstern

Counsel of Record

Veronica E. Callahan

Laura S. Lester

Amanda C. Croushore

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP

250 West 55th Street

New York, New York 10019

saul.morgenstern@arnoldporter.com

Tel: (212) 836-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. Sexual Assault at Military Academies is Pervasive and Devastating..... | 7 |
| II. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Does Not Bar Doe’s FTCA Claim | 9 |
| A. The Widely Criticized <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Bars Only Those Claims Involving Activity “Incident to Service” | 10 |
| B. The District Court Failed to Conduct a <i>Feres</i> Analysis of Doe’s FTCA Claim | 12 |
| C. Doe’s FTCA Claim Does Not Arise From Activities Incident to Service | 13 |
| III. Doe’s FTCA Claim is Meritorious..... | 17 |
| IV. Doe’s Little Tucker Act Claim is Meritorious..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Bryan v. Bunis</i> , 208 A.D. 389 (N.Y. App. Div. 1924) | 14 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>Doe v. Hagenbeck</i> , 870 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 12, 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>Doe v. Hagenbeck</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fountain v. Karim</i> , 838 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 10, 17 |
| <i>Gaspard v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kenney Orthopedic, LLC v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 688 (2009) | 23 |
| <i>Ortiz v. U.S. ex rel. Evans Army Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 12 |

Sec. Plans, Inc. v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc.,
769 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 2014).....22

Serv. Women’s Action Network v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
815 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....9

Taber v. Maine,
67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

United States v. Bormes,
568 U.S. 6 (2012).....21

United States v. Moore,
949 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1991) 15

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 11

Wake v. United States,
89 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996) 15, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....5, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)5, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) 18

Other Authorities

Department of Defense, Directive 6495.01 18, 19, 20

Department of Defense, *Annual Report on Sexual Harassment and
Violence at the Military Service Academies, Academic Program
Year 2016-2017*, [http://www.sapr.mil/index.php/reports/sapro-
reports](http://www.sapr.mil/index.php/reports/sapro-reports).....7, 8

Office of People Analytics, *2017 Service Academy Gender Relations
Focus Groups Overview Report*,
<http://www.sapr.mil/index.php/research>.....7, 8

Protect Our Defenders, *Military Sexual Assault Factsheet* (Feb. 2018),
<https://www.protectourdefenders.com/factsheet/>.....9
